

ORDER ON IA NO.IV FILED UNDER ORDER 1 RULE 10 OF  
CPC.

|      |                                                                   |                              |
|------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| i.   | Provision under which the application is filed                    | Under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC |
| ii.  | Relief sought for                                                 | For impleading of parties.   |
| iii. | The date on which the application is filed                        | 30-10-2023                   |
| iv.  | Number of the application                                         | I.A.No.IV                    |
| v.   | The date on which the objections are filed by different opponents |                              |
| vi.  | The date on which the orders were passed on the said application  | 06-04-2024                   |

The plaintiff has filed the present application praying to permit the plaintiff to implead the proposed parties as defendant No.5 to 7 in the present case.

2. The applicant/plaintiff has contended that, she has filed the suit for the relief of declaration and injunction against the defendants. The proposed parties are the second wife and children of Abdul Khaliq through the second wife. The plaintiff is the first

wife of the deceased Abdul Khaliq. The proposed parties are necessary parties to the present suit. On the said material grounds the plaintiff has prayed for allowing the present application.

3. The proposed parties in response to the notice of the application have appeared through their counsel and submitted their no objections to the present application.

4. Heard the arguments on the present application.

5. Perused the records the plaintiff has filed the present suit for the relief of declaration of ownership and injunction against the defendants. Hence, considering the nature of the suit and relationship of the proposed parties to the plaintiff I am of the opinion that, in order to give an opportunity to the plaintiff to put forth her case the present application is required to be allowed. The proposed parties appear to be necessary and proper parties to the present suit.

Hence, I.A.No.IV filed by the plaintiff is hereby allowed.

The plaintiff is permitted to bring the proposed parties as the defendant No.5 to 7 in the present case.

For amendment and amended plaint and steps to the proposed the plaintiffs on I.A.No.V.

By: 08-04-2024.

Senior Civil Judge and JMFC,  
Afzalpur.